
Starter Kit
University of Zagreb Faculty of Organization and Informatics

ERASMUS+ COOPERATION PARTNERSHIP

Artificial Intelligence in Higher Education Teaching and Learning (AI-HED)

PROJECT NUMBER

2024-1-NL01-KA220-HED-000248874



This document contains some of the results and deliverables of the Artificial Intelligence in Higher Edu-
cation Teaching and Learning (AI-HED) project.

Authors: Antonela Devčić, Martina Ðuras Sekovanić, Iva Gregurec, Larisa Hrustek,
Ana Kutnjak, Bogdan Okreša Ðurić, Izabela Oletić Tušek, Matija Šajn, Markus
Schatten, Barbara Šlibar, Martina Tomičić Furjan and project partners

Editor: Bogdan Okreša Ðurić, dokresa [at] foi.unizg.hr

Project partners: Stichting Hogeschool van Amsterdam NL project lead
Fachhochschule des BFI Wien AT partner
Instituto Politecnico de Lisboa PT partner
University of Zagreb Faculty of Organization and Informatics HR partner

UNIVERSITY OF ZAGREB FACULTY OF ORGANIZATION AND INFORMATICS FOI.UNIZG.HR

This work is licensed under Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International.
To view a copy of this license, visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/.

Version: February 2025

In case you find any errors, do not hesitate to report them to dokresa [at] foi.unizg.hr.

Language models and other AI-based tools were used in the process of creating this document.

mailto:Bogdan Okresa Duric <dokresa@foi.unizg.hr>
https://www.foi.unizg.hr
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/deed.hr
mailto:Bogdan Okresa Duric <dokresa@foi.unizg.hr>


Contents

1 Glossary of Terms 1

Index 26

ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


Glossary of Terms

As artificial intelligence (AI) continues to revolutionize fields ranging from healthcare
and finance to education and the arts, a foundational understanding of its key concepts
has never been more essential. In higher education, AI plays a crucial role in research
and practical applications, shaping the tools we use and how we approach complex
problems. Whether you’re a newcomer or a seasoned researcher, this glossary guides
the terminology, techniques, and core ideas that define this dynamic field.

From the basics of machine learning to the nuances of neural networks and eth-
ical considerations, this glossary is designed to be a starting point in navigating the
language of AI. Each term serves as a gateway into a specific aspect of AI, illustrating
how these concepts interconnect to form the systems and technologies we engage with
today. By becoming familiar with this terminology, you’ll gain insight into the structure
and processes that make AI a transformative force in academia and beyond.

Use this glossary as a resource for study, inspiration, or simply to deepen your un-
derstanding of the artificial intelligence landscape. Each term, while simple on its own,
contributes to the broader story of AI. This field is about machines and the future of
human knowledge, creativity, and discovery.

Each concept in the glossary is described using three features: a definition ( ), a
description ( ), and an example ( ). The definition provides a concise explanation
of the term, while the description offers context and insights into its applications. The
example illustrates how the concept is used in practice, demonstrating its real-world
relevance and impact.

1 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


A
ADAPTIVE LEARNING [1], [2]

An educational approach that adjusts the pace and path of learning based on
a student’s performance.

Adaptive learning systems analyze a learner’s interaction and performance
to dynamically adjust the content and difficulty, ensuring that each learner
progresses at their own pace.

Platforms like DreamBox Learning that adapt math instruction.

ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (AI) [3], [4]

A field of computer science focused on creating systems capable of performing
tasks that typically require human intelligence.

AI encompasses a variety of technologies and methods, including algorithms,
robotics, and cognitive computing, aimed at mimicking human cognitive func-
tions such as learning and problem-solving.

AI applications in healthcare, autonomous vehicles, and finance.

AI AS CO-TEACHER [5], [6]

AI as a co-teacher assists educators by providing personalized learning, facil-
itating assessments, and supporting student engagement through intelligent
automation.

In higher education institutions, AI as a co-teacher assists with personalized
learning, grading, resource management, and real-time feedback, enhancing
faculty efforts and improving student outcomes.

AI as a co-teacher in HEIs provides personalized feedback, supports teaching,
and enhances student learning experiences.

AI IN EDUCATION [7], [8]

The application of AI technologies to enhance teaching and learning pro-
cesses.

AI in education leverages various technologies to create innovative teaching
tools and personalized learning experiences, improving access to education
and student outcomes.

Khan Academy using AI to offer personalized practice recommendations.

2 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


AI-ASSISTED GRADING [9], [10]

AI-assisted grading uses artificial intelligence to evaluate and score student
work, automating assessments while improving consistency and efficiency.

AI-assisted grading in education streamlines the evaluation process by auto-
matically scoring assignments, providing real-time feedback, and ensuring ob-
jective, consistent assessments to support personalized student learning.

AI-assisted grading in HEIs automates assessment, providing faster, consist-
ent evaluations and personalized feedback for students.

AI-ASSISTED LEARNING [11], [12]

AI-assisted learning uses artificial intelligence to personalize education, adapt
to student needs, automate tasks, and enhance learning experiences.

AI-assisted learning in higher education institutions personalizes education,
offering adaptive learning paths, automating administrative tasks, and provid-
ing real-time feedback to enhance student engagement and academic per-
formance.

AI-assisted learning in HEIs tailors educational content, offering personalized
resources and adaptive assessments to enhance student outcomes.

AI-ENHANCED CURRICULUM DESIGN [13], [14]

Using AI to create and optimize educational curricula that meet diverse learner
needs.

AI-enhanced curriculum design utilizes data analytics to inform the creation
and adaptation of curricula that align with student needs and learning out-
comes.

Curricula designed based on data-driven insights from previous cohorts’ per-
formance.

AUGMENTED REALITY (AR) [15], [16]

An interactive experience that overlays digital information onto the real world
to enhance learning.

AR enhances real-world experiences by overlaying digital information onto
physical environments, offering interactive and engaging learning experiences
that promote deeper understanding.

IKEA Place app allowing users to visualize furniture in their homes.

3 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


B
BLOCKCHAIN [17], [18]

The use of blockchain technology to enhance transparency and security in
educational processes.

Blockchain provides a secure, decentralized way to record transactions and
credentials, ensuring integrity and trust in educational records.

Decentralized systems verifying student credentials and achievements.

C
CHATBOTS [19], [20]

AI programs designed to simulate human conversation and assist users with
various tasks.

Chatbots can provide instant responses to user inquiries, enhancing customer
service and engagement through conversational interfaces, often powered by
NLP techniques.

Customer service bots answering FAQs on websites.

COLLABORATIVE LEARNING [21], [22]

Learning that occurs through group interactions, often enhanced by techno-
logy.

Collaborative learning facilitated by technology allows students to work to-
gether on projects, enhancing their understanding through peer interaction
and shared knowledge.

Google Docs collaborative editing features for group projects.

4 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


COMPUTER VISION [3], [23]

An AI discipline that trains computers to interpret and understand visual in-
formation from the world.

Computer vision enables machines to extract meaningful information from im-
ages and videos, playing a crucial role in applications such as facial recogni-
tion and autonomous vehicles.

Self-driving cars that interpret visual data from their surroundings.

CONTEXT-AWARE COMPUTING [24], [25]

Computing systems that sense their environment and adapt their actions
based on contextual information.

Context-aware computing enhances user experience by adapting services
based on the user’s context, such as location, time, and user activity.

Smart assistants adjusting recommendations based on user preferences and
past behaviour.

COPYRIGHT [26], [27]

AI-generated copyright refers to intellectual property rights over content cre-
ated by artificial intelligence, often involving ownership and usage disputes.

Copyright in AI refers to the legal protection of AI-generated content, address-
ing ownership, usage rights, and ethical concerns regarding intellectual prop-
erty created by artificial intelligence systems.

Copyright in HEIs protects intellectual property rights, ensuring proper use
and attribution of academic materials and research.

D
DATA MINING [19], [23]

The process of discovering patterns in large data sets, often for the purpose
of making decisions.

Data mining techniques are applied to uncover patterns and insights from
large data sets, assisting educators in making informed decisions about cur-
riculum and teaching strategies.

Market basket analysis in retail to understand shopping patterns.

5 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


DATA PRIVACY IN AI [28], [29]

Ensuring privacy of personal data in AI systems.

AI ensuring student data privacy in EdTech.

Data privacy in AI for HEIs ensures secure handling of student data, maintain-
ing confidentiality and compliance with regulations.

DEEP LEARNING [3], [4]

A type of machine learning that uses multi-layered neural networks to analyze
various factors of data.

Deep learning employs neural networks with many layers (hence ’deep’) to
analyze large amounts of data, making it suitable for complex tasks like image
and speech recognition.

Image recognition systems used in social media platforms.

DIGITAL TWINS [24], [30]

Digital replicas of physical entities that use real-time data to improve decision-
making.

Digital twins are virtual models of physical systems that use real-time data
to optimize performance and predict outcomes, applied in engineering and
healthcare.

Virtual replicas of cities used for urban planning and disaster management.

E
EDGE COMPUTING [24], [31]

A computing paradigm that processes data near the source rather than relying
on a centralized data center.

Edge computing reduces latency and bandwidth use by processing data closer
to the source, enhancing real-time data processing in IoT applications.

Smart devices processing data for real-time analytics on-site.

6 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


EMOTION RECOGNITION [32], [33]

AI systems capable of recognizing and interpreting human emotions from fa-
cial expressions or voice.

Emotion recognition uses AI to analyze human emotions through various in-
puts, providing insights for applications in marketing, therapy, and education.

Customer service systems adapting responses based on customer mood de-
tected through voice.

EQUITABLE AI [34], [35]

Equitable AI ensures fair treatment and outcomes for all individuals, address-
ing biases and promoting equal opportunities across diverse groups.

Equitable AI promotes fairness by addressing biases, ensuring diverse repres-
entation, and creating inclusive systems that provide equal opportunities and
outcomes for all individuals, regardless of background.

Responsible AI in HEIs ensures ethical AI development, prioritizing fairness,
transparency, and student privacy in educational applications.

ETHICAL AI [36], [37]

Ethical AI refers to the development and deployment of artificial intelligence
systems that prioritize fairness, accountability, transparency, and respect for
human rights.

Ethical AI focuses on developing systems that prioritize fairness, transparency,
accountability, and respect for human rights, ensuring AI applications benefit
society while minimizing potential harm.

Training data in HEIs helps AI models personalize learning, improve assess-
ments, and enhance research outcomes effectively.

ETHICS IN AI [4], [29]

The study of moral implications and societal impact of AI technologies.

The ethical considerations in AI encompass fairness, accountability, transpar-
ency, and the potential impacts on employment, privacy, and society.

Debates on bias in algorithmic decision-making in hiring practices.

7 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


EXPERT SYSTEMS [3], [24]

AI systems that mimic the decision-making abilities of a human expert in a
specific domain.

Expert systems use rule-based logic to solve complex problems, providing
explanations and reasoning akin to a human expert in fields like medicine or
finance.

IBM Watson providing diagnostic support in healthcare settings.

EXPLAINABLE AI (XAI) [3], [38]

AI techniques that provide transparent and understandable insights into how
AI models make decisions.

XAI focuses on making AI systems more interpretable and understandable,
enabling users to grasp the reasoning behind automated decisions.

AI models explaining their predictions in loan approval processes.

F
FEDERATED LEARNING [3], [29]

A machine learning method that allows training on decentralized data without
compromising privacy.

Federated learning enables collaborative model training across multiple
devices or servers while keeping data localized, ensuring privacy and security.

Collaborative models trained on data from smartphones for predictive typing
without data leaving the device.

FUZZY LOGIC [3], [24]

A form of many-valued logic that deals with reasoning that is approximate
rather than fixed and exact.

Fuzzy logic offers a way to deal with uncertainty and imprecision, allowing
systems to reason with approximate values, which is useful in control systems.

Temperature control systems that adjust settings based on changing condi-
tions.

8 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


G
GAMIFICATION [39], [40]

The use of game design elements in non-game contexts to enhance engage-
ment and motivation.

Gamification in education incorporates game-like elements such as points,
badges, and leaderboards to motivate students and increase participation in
learning activities.

Duolingo incorporating points and levels to motivate language learners.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) Regulation2016679, [41]

GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation) is a European Union regulation
that governs data protection and privacy for individuals within the EU.

GDPR in education ensures that institutions protect students’ personal data,
maintain privacy, and comply with regulations by implementing secure data
handling practices and fostering transparency.

GDPR in HEIs ensures compliance with data protection laws, safeguarding
student information and promoting privacy rights.

GENERATIVE ADVERSARIAL NETWORK (GAN) [3], [19]

A class of machine learning frameworks where two neural networks compete
against each other to generate new data.

GANs consist of a generator and a discriminator that work against each other,
leading to the creation of realistic data such as images and videos.

Deepfakes used in video content creation and entertainment.

GENERATIVE PRE-TRAINED TRANSFORMER (GPT) [42], [43]

GPT (Generative Pre-trained Transformer) is an AI model that generates
human-like text by understanding context from large datasets.

GPT is used for generating human-like text, language translation, content cre-
ation, answering questions, summarizing information, and assisting in various
natural language processing applications across industries.

GPT in HEIs assists with content generation, personalized learning, tutoring,
and automating administrative tasks efficiently.

9 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


H
HUMAN-COMPUTER INTERACTION (HCI) [3], [44]

The design and study of user interfaces that facilitate effective interaction
between humans and computers.

HCI examines how people interact with computers and designs technologies
that let humans communicate with computers in novel ways.

User-friendly interfaces for software applications improving user satisfaction.

I
INTELLIGENT TUTORING SYSTEMS [45], [46]

AI systems that provide personalized feedback and guidance to learners
based on their individual needs.

Intelligent tutoring systems adapt the instructional content and feedback based
on learners’ performance and preferences, aiming to enhance individualized
learning experiences.

Knewton and Carnegie Learning providing personalized learning paths.

K
KNOWLEDGE REPRESENTATION [3], [24]

A field of AI concerned with how knowledge can be represented and manipu-
lated by machines.

Knowledge representation involves various forms and structures, such as se-
mantic networks and ontologies, that enable machines to simulate human un-
derstanding.

Knowledge graphs used in search engines to provide contextually relevant
information.

10 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


L
LEARNING ANALYTICS [47], [48]

The measurement and analysis of data related to learners and their contexts
to improve learning outcomes.

Learning analytics involves the collection and analysis of student data to in-
form teaching strategies, improve student engagement, and enhance educa-
tional outcomes.

Tools like Blackboard Analytics to assess student performance.

LARGE LANGUAGE MODEL (LLM) [49], [50]

LLM (Large Language Model) is an AI model trained on vast text data to gen-
erate, understand, and manipulate natural language.

LLMs (Large Language Models) in AI process vast amounts of text data to
generate, understand, and manipulate human language, enabling applications
like text generation, translation, and summarization.

LLMs in HEIs support research, generate content, assist in tutoring, and en-
hance personalized student learning experiences.

M
MACHINE LEARNING (ML) [3], [4]

A subset of AI that enables systems to learn from data, identify patterns, and
make decisions with minimal human intervention.

ML algorithms improve automatically through experience. Techniques include
supervised, unsupervised, and semi-supervised learning, enabling computers
to analyze data and make predictions or decisions without explicit program-
ming.

Email filtering, fraud detection, and recommendation systems like Netflix.

11 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


MULTIMODAL LEARNING [51], [52]

Learning that integrates multiple modes of input (e.g., text, audio, video) to
enhance comprehension.

Multimodal learning combines information from various sources to improve
learning outcomes, allowing for richer and more engaging educational experi-
ences.

Speech recognition systems that integrate audio and text input to enhance
understanding.

N
NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING (NLP) [3], [4]

A branch of AI that focuses on the interaction between computers and humans
through natural language.

NLP combines linguistics and AI to enable machines to understand, interpret,
and respond to human language, facilitating applications like translation ser-
vices and sentiment analysis.

Voice-activated assistants like Siri or Google Assistant.

NEURAL NETWORKS [3], [19]

Computational models inspired by the human brain that are designed to re-
cognize patterns and classify data.

Neural networks consist of interconnected nodes (neurons) that process data
in layers, effectively allowing the system to learn complex patterns and repres-
entations of data.

Facial recognition systems used in security and social media.

12 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


O
ONLINE ASSESSMENT TOOLS [53], [54]

Tools and platforms that facilitate assessment and feedback in online learning
environments.

Online assessment tools facilitate the evaluation of student learning through
quizzes, exams, and peer assessments, enhancing feedback mechanisms.

Automated grading systems that provide instant feedback on student submis-
sions.

P
PARAMETER [55], [56]

In AI, parameters are internal variables in models, such as weights and biases,
adjusted during training to optimize performance.

Parameters in AI models, such as weights and biases, are adjusted during
training to optimize performance, helping models recognize patterns and make
accurate predictions or decisions.

Parameters in AI for HEIs are adjusted to optimize models for grading, person-
alized learning, and data analysis.

PERSONALIZED LEARNING [57], [58]

Tailoring educational experiences to meet the individual needs of students.

Personalized learning utilizes data to adapt educational content to meet in-
dividual students’ needs, enhancing engagement and efficiency in learning
processes.

Online learning platforms like Coursera tailoring course suggestions.

13 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


PREDICTIVE ANALYTICS [23], [29]

The use of statistical techniques to analyze historical data to predict future
outcomes.

Predictive analytics uses historical data, statistical algorithms, and machine
learning techniques to identify the likelihood of future outcomes, widely used
in business for market forecasting.

Customer relationship management systems predicting sales trends.

PROMPT [59], [60]

A prompt in AI is an input or instruction given to a model to guide its response
or generate output.

In AI, a prompt is an input or instruction given to a model, guiding it to generate
specific responses, solve tasks, or produce meaningful output.

Prompts in HEIs guide AI models to generate responses, aiding in personal-
ized learning and automated grading.

R
REINFORCEMENT LEARNING (RL) [3], [4]

A learning paradigm where an agent learns to make decisions by taking ac-
tions in an environment to maximize cumulative reward.

In reinforcement learning, an agent learns by receiving feedback from its ac-
tions, optimizing strategies through trial and error to achieve maximum reward
in dynamic environments.

Gaming AI that adapts difficulty based on player performance.

RESPONSIBLE AI [61], [62]

Responsible AI ensures that artificial intelligence is developed and used ethic-
ally, with accountability, transparency, fairness, and consideration for societal
impact.

Responsible AI ensures ethical development and use of AI technologies, prior-
itizing fairness, accountability, transparency, and minimizing negative societal
impacts.

Example of usage Training Data in HEI’s in 15 words

14 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


ROBOTICS [3], [63]

Machines that can be programmed to carry out a variety of tasks, often mim-
icking human behaviour.

Robotics integrates AI with mechanical systems to create machines capable
of performing tasks autonomously or semi-autonomously in diverse environ-
ments.

Robotic vacuum cleaners that navigate and clean autonomously.

S
SECURE MULTI-PARTY COMPUTATION (SMPC) [64], [65]

A cryptographic technique to securely compute data.

SMPC used to analyze research data securely.

SMPC in HEIs enables secure data sharing across institutions, preserving
privacy while collaborating on research and analysis.

SELF-DIRECTED LEARNING [66], [67]

An approach where learners take initiative and responsibility for their learning
journey.

Self-directed learning empowers students to take control of their learning pro-
cess, setting their own goals and identifying resources for knowledge acquisi-
tion.

Learning platforms encouraging students to pursue topics of interest inde-
pendently.

SOCIAL LEARNING ANALYTICS [68], [69]

The analysis of social interactions and behaviours using learning analytics to
improve education.

Social learning analytics focuses on analysing interactions within social learn-
ing environments to foster collaboration and improve learning outcomes.

Analysis of forum interactions to improve online collaboration in courses.

15 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


SOCRATIC DIALOGUE [70], [71]

Socratic dialogue in AI involves using questioning techniques to stimulate crit-
ical thinking, promote reflection, and guide AI-driven learning processes.

Socratic dialogue in AI involves using questioning methods to promote critical
thinking, reflection, and deeper understanding, guiding AI systems to assist
learning and problem-solving effectively.

Socratic dialogue in HEIs encourages critical thinking, fostering interactive dis-
cussions that deepen student understanding and engagement with complex
topics.

SWARM INTELLIGENCE [3], [72]

An AI approach that uses the collective behaviour of decentralized and self-
organized systems.

Swarm intelligence draws inspiration from social organisms, like ant colonies
or flocks of birds, to solve problems collaboratively through decentralized con-
trol.

Robotic swarms used in search and rescue missions or agriculture.

T
TOKEN [3], [55]

In AI, tokens are the smallest units of text processed by models, representing
words, characters, or subwords for analysis.

Tokens in AI are used to represent units of text, such as words or characters,
enabling models to process, analyze, and generate language-based data for
various tasks.

Tokens in AI for HEIs represent text units for processing and analysing student
feedback, essays, and research.

16 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


TRAINING DATA [73], [74]

Training data for AI models consists of labelled examples used to teach al-
gorithms patterns, enabling them to make predictions or decisions.

Training data in AI consists of labelled examples used to train models, enabling
them to recognize patterns, make predictions, and improve accuracy through
iterative learning.

Example of usage Copyright in HEI’s in 15 words

TRANSFER LEARNING [3], [23]

A technique that reuses a pre-trained model on a new but related problem,
improving efficiency.

Transfer learning accelerates the training of machine learning models by lever-
aging knowledge from previously learned tasks, applicable in various domains
like image classification.

Image classification models adapted from general datasets to specific medical
imaging tasks.

V
VIRTUAL REALITY (VR) [75], [76]

An immersive experience that uses computer-generated simulations to en-
hance learning.

VR technology immerses learners in a 3D environment, providing experiential
learning opportunities that can enhance understanding of complex concepts
and scenarios.

Google Expeditions offering virtual field trips.

17 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


Bibliography

[1] I. Gligorea, M. Cioca, R. Oancea, A.-T. Gorski, H. Gorski and P. Tudorache, ‘Ad-
aptive Learning Using Artificial Intelligence in e-Learning: A Literature Review,’
Education Sciences, vol. 13, no. 12, p. 1216, 06/12/2023, ISSN: 2227-7102. DOI:
10.3390/educsci13121216.

[2] N. Capuano and S. Caballé, ‘Adaptive Learning Technologies,’ AI Magazine,
vol. 41, no. 2, pp. 96–98, 06/2020, ISSN: 0738-4602, 2371-9621. DOI: 10.1609/
aimag.v41i2.5317.

[3] S. J. Russell and P. Norvig, Eds., Artificial Intelligence: A Modern Approach
(Pearson Series in Artificial Intelligence), 4th ed. Harlow, UK: Pearson Educa-
tion Limited, 2022, ISBN: 978-1-292-40113-3.

[4] R. R. Khan and S. Mann, THE AI GLOSSARY: Demystifying 101 Essential Artifi-
cial Intelligence Terms for Everyone. Library and Archives Canada, 08/04/2024,
ISBN: 978-1-73838-342-9.

[5] N. Humphrey, A. Kalambouka, M. Wigelsworth, A. Lendrum, J. Deighton and
M. Wolpert, ‘Measures of Social and Emotional Skills for Children and Young
People: A Systematic Review,’ Educational and Psychological Measurement, vol. 71,
no. 4, pp. 617–637, 08/2011, ISSN: 0013-1644, 1552-3888. DOI: 10.1177/0013164410382896.

[6] Y. Yan, M. Zuo, P. Duan, B. Deng and H. Luo, ‘Understanding Co-teaching Pat-
terns and Their Influences on Student Engagement in Blended Synchronous
Classroom: Through the Lens of Teaching Presence,’ in 2024 International Sym-
posium on Educational Technology (ISET), 07/2024, pp. 258–263. DOI: 10.1109/
ISET61814.2024.00058.

[7] W. Holmes and I. Tuomi, ‘State of the Art and Practice in AI in Education,’ European
Journal of Education, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 542–570, 12/2022, ISSN: 0141-8211,
1465-3435. DOI: 10.1111/ejed.12533.

[8] J. Beck, M. Stern and E. Haugsjaa, ‘Applications of Ai in Education,’ XRDS:
Crossroads, The ACM Magazine for Students, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 11–15, 09/1996,
ISSN: 1528-4972, 1528-4980. DOI: 10.1145/332148.332153.

18 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://doi.org/10.3390/educsci13121216
https://doi.org/10.1609/aimag.v41i2.5317
https://doi.org/10.1609/aimag.v41i2.5317
https://doi.org/10.1177/0013164410382896
https://doi.org/10.1109/ISET61814.2024.00058
https://doi.org/10.1109/ISET61814.2024.00058
https://doi.org/10.1111/ejed.12533
https://doi.org/10.1145/332148.332153
https://ai-hed.eu


[9] A. Gobrecht, F. Tuma, M. Möller et al. ‘Beyond human subjectivity and error: A
novel AI grading system.’ version 1. (2024), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.
org/abs/2405.04323 (visited on 25/02/2025), pre-published.

[10] G. Kortemeyer, ‘Toward AI grading of student problem solutions in introduct-
ory physics: A feasibility study,’ Physical Review Physics Education Research,
vol. 19, no. 2, p. 020 163, 29/11/2023, ISSN: 2469-9896. DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevPhysEducRes.
19.020163.

[11] C.-L. Lai, ‘Exploring University Students’Preferences for AI-Assisted Learning
Environment: A Drawing Analysis with Activity Theory Framework,’ Educational
Technology & Society, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 1–15, 2021, ISSN: 1176-3647. JSTOR:
48629241.

[12] S. Laato, B. Morschheuser, J. Hamari and J. Björne, ‘AI-Assisted Learning with
ChatGPT and Large Language Models: Implications for Higher Education,’ in
2023 IEEE International Conference on Advanced Learning Technologies (IC-
ALT), 07/2023, pp. 226–230. DOI: 10.1109/ICALT58122.2023.00072.

[13] R. Ejjami, ‘The Future of Learning: AI-Based Curriculum Development,’ Interna-
tional Journal For Multidisciplinary Research, vol. 6, no. 4, 2024, ISSN: 2582-
2160. DOI: 10.36948/ijfmr.2024.v06i04.24441.

[14] A. Rauf, S. Nadeem and L. Tahir, ‘Integrating Artificial Intelligence into Cur-
riculum Design,’ Multidisciplinary Journal of Emerging Needs of Curriculum, vol. 1,
no. 2, pp. 10–19, 2 10/06/2024, ISSN: 3078-3054.

[15] K. Lee, ‘Augmented Reality in Education and Training,’ TechTrends, vol. 56, no. 2,
pp. 13–21, 03/2012, ISSN: 8756-3894, 1559-7075. DOI: 10.1007/s11528-012-
0559-3.

[16] M. Kesim and Y. Ozarslan, ‘Augmented Reality in Education: Current Technolo-
gies and the Potential for Education,’ Procedia - Social and Behavioral Sciences,
vol. 47, pp. 297–302, 2012, ISSN: 18770428. DOI: 10.1016/j.sbspro.2012.06.
654.

[17] P. Bhaskar, C. K. Tiwari and A. Joshi, ‘Blockchain in education management:
Present and future applications,’ Interactive Technology and Smart Education,
vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 1–17, 19/05/2021, ISSN: 1741-5659, 1741-5659. DOI: 10.1108/
ITSE-07-2020-0102.

[18] J. Park, ‘Promises and challenges of Blockchain in education,’ Smart Learning
Environments, vol. 8, no. 1, p. 33, 12/2021, ISSN: 2196-7091. DOI: 10.1186/
s40561-021-00179-2.

[19] J. R. Allen and D. M. West. ‘The Brookings Glossary of Ai and Emerging Tech-
nologies,’ Brookings. (2020), [Online]. Available: https://www.brookings.edu/
articles/the- brookings- glossary- of- ai- and- emerging- technologies/
(visited on 05/11/2024).

19 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://arxiv.org/abs/2405.04323
https://arxiv.org/abs/2405.04323
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevPhysEducRes.19.020163
https://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevPhysEducRes.19.020163
http://www.jstor.org/stable/48629241
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICALT58122.2023.00072
https://doi.org/10.36948/ijfmr.2024.v06i04.24441
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11528-012-0559-3
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11528-012-0559-3
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sbspro.2012.06.654
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sbspro.2012.06.654
https://doi.org/10.1108/ITSE-07-2020-0102
https://doi.org/10.1108/ITSE-07-2020-0102
https://doi.org/10.1186/s40561-021-00179-2
https://doi.org/10.1186/s40561-021-00179-2
https://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-brookings-glossary-of-ai-and-emerging-technologies/
https://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-brookings-glossary-of-ai-and-emerging-technologies/
https://ai-hed.eu


[20] O. Dereza. ‘LibGuides: AI for Research: Glossary,’ University of Galway. (05/11/2024),
[Online]. Available: https : / / libguides . library . universityofgalway . ie /
AIforResearch/glossary (visited on 05/11/2024).

[21] O. Zawacki-Richter and S. Naidu, ‘Mapping Research Trends from 35 Years of
Publications in Distance Education,’ Distance Education, vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 245–
269, 01/09/2016, ISSN: 0158-7919. DOI: 10.1080/01587919.2016.1185079.

[22] G.-G. Lee, S. Mun, M.-K. Shin and X. Zhai, ‘Collaborative Learning with Artificial
Intelligence Speakers,’ Science & Education, 18/05/2024, ISSN: 1573-1901. DOI:
10.1007/s11191-024-00526-y.

[23] Coursera Staff. ‘Artificial Intelligence (AI) Terms: A to Z Glossary,’ Coursera.
(19/03/2024), [Online]. Available: https://www.coursera.org/articles/ai-
terms (visited on 05/11/2024).

[24] Gartner. ‘Gartner Glossary,’ Gartner. (2024), [Online]. Available: https://www.
gartner.com/en/glossary (visited on 05/11/2024).

[25] E. L. Deci and R. M. Ryan, ‘The "What" and "Why" of Goal Pursuits: Human
Needs and the Self-Determination of Behavior,’ Psychological Inquiry, vol. 11,
no. 4, pp. 227–268, 10/2000, ISSN: 1047-840X, 1532-7965. DOI: 10.1207/S15327965PLI1104_
01.

[26] A. W. Torrance and B. Tomlinson. ‘Training Is Everything: Artificial Intelligence,
Copyright, and Fair Training.’ version 1. (2023), [Online]. Available: https://
arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720 (visited on 25/02/2025), pre-published.

[27] D. Zhang, B. Xia, Y. Liu et al., ‘Privacy and Copyright Protection in Generative
AI: A Lifecycle Perspective,’ in Proceedings of the IEEE/ACM 3rd International
Conference on AI Engineering - Software Engineering for AI, Lisbon Portugal:
ACM, 14/04/2024, pp. 92–97, ISBN: 9798400705915. DOI: 10.1145/3644815.
3644952.

[28] G. Mazurek and K. Małagocka, ‘Perception of Privacy and Data Protection in
the Context of the Development of Artificial Intelligence,’ Journal of Management
Analytics, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 344–364, 02/10/2019, ISSN: 2327-0012. DOI: 10.
1080/23270012.2019.1671243.

[29] IBM. ‘Glossary,’ IBM watsonx. (29/10/2024), [Online]. Available: https://dataplatform.
cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/
docs/content/wsj/wscommon/glossary-wx.html (visited on 05/11/2024).

[30] S. Mihai, M. Yaqoob, D. V. Hung et al., ‘Digital Twins: A Survey on Enabling
Technologies, Challenges, Trends and Future Prospects,’ IEEE Communications
Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 2255–2291, Win. 2022, ISSN: 1553-877X,
2373-745X. DOI: 10.1109/COMST.2022.3208773.

[31] W. Shi, J. Cao, Q. Zhang, Y. Li and L. Xu, ‘Edge Computing: Vision and Chal-
lenges,’ IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 637–646, 10/2016,
ISSN: 2327-4662. DOI: 10.1109/JIOT.2016.2579198.

20 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://libguides.library.universityofgalway.ie/AIforResearch/glossary
https://libguides.library.universityofgalway.ie/AIforResearch/glossary
https://doi.org/10.1080/01587919.2016.1185079
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11191-024-00526-y
https://www.coursera.org/articles/ai-terms
https://www.coursera.org/articles/ai-terms
https://www.gartner.com/en/glossary
https://www.gartner.com/en/glossary
https://doi.org/10.1207/S15327965PLI1104_01
https://doi.org/10.1207/S15327965PLI1104_01
https://arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720
https://arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720
https://doi.org/10.1145/3644815.3644952
https://doi.org/10.1145/3644815.3644952
https://doi.org/10.1080/23270012.2019.1671243
https://doi.org/10.1080/23270012.2019.1671243
https://dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/glossary-wx.html
https://dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/glossary-wx.html
https://dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/dataplatform.cloud.ibm.com/docs/content/wsj/wscommon/glossary-wx.html
https://doi.org/10.1109/COMST.2022.3208773
https://doi.org/10.1109/JIOT.2016.2579198
https://ai-hed.eu


[32] A. Saxena, A. Khanna and D. Gupta, ‘Emotion Recognition and Detection Meth-
ods: A Comprehensive Survey,’ Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Systems,
vol. 2, no. 1, pp. 53–79, 2020, ISSN: 26422859. DOI: 10.33969/AIS.2020.21005.

[33] C. Dalvi, M. Rathod, S. Patil, S. Gite and K. Kotecha, ‘A Survey of AI-Based
Facial Emotion Recognition: Features, ML & DL Techniques, Age-Wise Datasets
and Future Directions,’ IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 165 806–165 840, 2021, ISSN:
2169-3536. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3131733.

[34] J. E. Gilbert, ‘Equitable AI,’ in Extended Abstracts of the 2021 CHI Conference
on Human Factors in Computing Systems, Yokohama Japan: ACM, 08/05/2021,
pp. 1–2, ISBN: 978-1-4503-8095-9. DOI: 10.1145/3411763.3457780.

[35] S. Anis and J. A. French, ‘Efficient, Explicatory, and Equitable: Why Qualitative
Researchers Should Embrace AI, but Cautiously,’ Business & Society, vol. 62,
no. 6, pp. 1139–1144, 07/2023, ISSN: 0007-6503, 1552-4205. DOI: 10.1177/
00076503231163286.

[36] K. Siau and W. Wang, ‘Artificial Intelligence (AI) Ethics: Ethics of AI and Ethical
AI,’ Journal of Database Management, vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 74–87, 01/04/2020,
ISSN: 1063-8016, 1533-8010. DOI: 10.4018/JDM.2020040105.

[37] D. De Cremer and D. Narayanan, ‘How Ai Tools Can – and Cannot – Help
Organizations Become More Ethical,’ Frontiers in Artificial Intelligence, vol. 6,
p. 1 093 712, 22/06/2023, ISSN: 2624-8212. DOI: 10.3389/frai.2023.1093712.

[38] A. Holzinger, A. Saranti, C. Molnar, P. Biecek and W. Samek, ‘Explainable AI
Methods - A Brief Overview,’ in xxAI - Beyond Explainable AI, A. Holzinger, R.
Goebel, R. Fong, T. Moon, K.-R. Müller and W. Samek, Eds., vol. 13200, Cham:
Springer International Publishing, 2022, pp. 13–38, ISBN: 978-3-031-04082-5
978-3-031-04083-2. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-031-04083-2_2.

[39] S. Suresh Babu and A. Dhakshina Moorthy, ‘Application of Artificial Intelligence
in Adaptation of Gamification in Education: A Literature Review,’ Computer Ap-
plications in Engineering Education, vol. 32, no. 1, e22683, 01/2024, ISSN: 1061-
3773, 1099-0542. DOI: 10.1002/cae.22683.

[40] M. S. Castellano, I. Contreras-McKay, A. Neyem et al., ‘Empowering Human Ana-
tomy Education Through Gamification and Artificial Intelligence: An Innovative
Approach to Knowledge Appropriation,’ Clinical Anatomy, vol. 37, no. 1, pp. 12–
24, 01/2024, ISSN: 0897-3806, 1098-2353. DOI: 10.1002/ca.24074.

[41] S. Alekh. ‘EU General Data Protection Regulation: A Gentle Introduction.’ ver-
sion 1. (2018), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/1806.03253 (visited
on 26/02/2025), pre-published.

[42] J. Howard and S. Ruder. ‘Universal Language Model Fine-tuning for Text Classi-
fication.’ version 5. (2018), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/1801.
06146 (visited on 26/02/2025), pre-published.

21 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://doi.org/10.33969/AIS.2020.21005
https://doi.org/10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3131733
https://doi.org/10.1145/3411763.3457780
https://doi.org/10.1177/00076503231163286
https://doi.org/10.1177/00076503231163286
https://doi.org/10.4018/JDM.2020040105
https://doi.org/10.3389/frai.2023.1093712
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-04083-2_2
https://doi.org/10.1002/cae.22683
https://doi.org/10.1002/ca.24074
https://arxiv.org/abs/1806.03253
https://arxiv.org/abs/1801.06146
https://arxiv.org/abs/1801.06146
https://ai-hed.eu


[43] B. M. Lake, T. Linzen and M. Baroni. ‘Human Few-Shot Learning of Composi-
tional Instructions.’ version 2. (2019), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/
abs/1901.04587 (visited on 26/02/2025), pre-published.

[44] G. Sinha, R. Shahi and M. Shankar, ‘Human Computer Interaction,’ in 2010 3rd
International Conference on Emerging Trends in Engineering and Technology,
Goa: IEEE, 11/2010, pp. 1–4, ISBN: 978-1-4244-8481-2. DOI: 10.1109/ICETET.
2010.85.

[45] C.-C. Lin, A. Y. Q. Huang and O. H. T. Lu, ‘Artificial Intelligence in Intelligent
Tutoring Systems Toward Sustainable Education: A Systematic Review,’ Smart
Learning Environments, vol. 10, no. 1, p. 41, 28/08/2023, ISSN: 2196-7091. DOI:
10.1186/s40561-023-00260-y.

[46] D. Weitekamp, E. Harpstead and K. R. Koedinger, ‘An Interaction Design for Ma-
chine Teaching to Develop AI Tutors,’ in Proceedings of the 2020 CHI Conference
on Human Factors in Computing Systems, Honolulu HI USA: ACM, 21/04/2020,
pp. 1–11, ISBN: 978-1-4503-6708-0. DOI: 10.1145/3313831.3376226.

[47] D. Clow, ‘An Overview of Learning Analytics,’ Teaching in Higher Education,
vol. 18, no. 6, pp. 683–695, 08/2013, ISSN: 1356-2517, 1470-1294. DOI: 10 .
1080/13562517.2013.827653.

[48] S. Salas-Pilco, K. Xiao and X. Hu, ‘Artificial Intelligence and Learning Analytics
in Teacher Education: A Systematic Review,’ Education Sciences, vol. 12, no. 8,
p. 569, 20/08/2022, ISSN: 2227-7102. DOI: 10.3390/educsci12080569.

[49] A. Rogers and A. S. Luccioni. ‘Position: Key Claims in LLM Research Have a
Long Tail of Footnotes.’ version 2. (2023), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.
org/abs/2308.07120 (visited on 26/02/2025), pre-published.

[50] W. X. Zhao, K. Zhou, J. Li et al. ‘A Survey of Large Language Models.’ version 15.
(2023), [Online]. Available: https://arxiv.org/abs/2303.18223 (visited on
26/02/2025), pre-published.

[51] B. Bouchey, J. Castek and J. Thygeson, ‘Multimodal Learning,’ in Innovative
Learning Environments in STEM Higher Education, J. Ryoo and K. Winkelmann,
Eds., Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2021, pp. 35–54, ISBN: 978-3-
030-58947-9 978-3-030-58948-6. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-030-58948-6_3.

[52] D. W. Massaro, ‘Multimodal Learning,’ in Encyclopedia of the Sciences of Learn-
ing, N. M. Seel, Ed., Boston, MA: Springer US, 2012, pp. 2375–2378, ISBN: 978-
1-4419-1427-9 978-1-4419-1428-6. DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4419-1428-6_273.

[53] A. Brader, A. Luke, V. Klenowski, S. Connolly and A. Behzadpour, ‘Designing On-
line Assessment Tools for Disengaged Youth,’ International Journal of Inclusive
Education, vol. 18, no. 7, pp. 698–717, 03/07/2014, ISSN: 1360-3116, 1464-5173.
DOI: 10.1080/13603116.2013.817617.

[54] A. Drigas and M. Karyotaki, ‘Online and Other ICT-based Assessment Tools for
Problem-solving Skills,’ International Journal of Emerging Technologies in Learn-

22 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://arxiv.org/abs/1901.04587
https://arxiv.org/abs/1901.04587
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICETET.2010.85
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICETET.2010.85
https://doi.org/10.1186/s40561-023-00260-y
https://doi.org/10.1145/3313831.3376226
https://doi.org/10.1080/13562517.2013.827653
https://doi.org/10.1080/13562517.2013.827653
https://doi.org/10.3390/educsci12080569
https://arxiv.org/abs/2308.07120
https://arxiv.org/abs/2308.07120
https://arxiv.org/abs/2303.18223
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-030-58948-6_3
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-1-4419-1428-6_273
https://doi.org/10.1080/13603116.2013.817617
https://ai-hed.eu


ing (iJET), vol. 11, no. 04, p. 56, 05/04/2016, ISSN: 1863-0383. DOI: 10.3991/
ijet.v11i04.5339.

[55] A. Vaswani, N. Shazeer, N. Parmar et al., ‘Attention Is All You Need,’ in Pro-
ceedings of the 31st International Conference on Neural Information Processing
Systems, ser. NIPS’17, Red Hook, NY, USA: Curran Associates Inc., 04/12/2017,
pp. 6000–6010, ISBN: 978-1-5108-6096-4.

[56] A. Rafie, S. El Berrouhi, D. Chenouni, A. Tahiri and M. El Mallahi, ‘AI-Based
Feature Parameters Extraction from Color Images,’ Multimedia Tools and Applic-
ations, vol. 83, no. 17, pp. 51 715–51 729, 14/11/2023, ISSN: 1573-7721. DOI:
10.1007/s11042-023-17193-w.

[57] P. Pataranutaporn, V. Danry, J. Leong et al., ‘AI-Generated Characters for Sup-
porting Personalized Learning and Well-Being,’ Nature Machine Intelligence, vol. 3,
no. 12, pp. 1013–1022, 15/12/2021, ISSN: 2522-5839. DOI: 10.1038/s42256-
021-00417-9.

[58] M. P. Pratama, R. Sampelolo and H. Lura, ‘Revolutionizing Education: Harness-
ing the Power of Artificial Intelligence for Personalized Learning,’ KLASIKAL :
JOURNAL OF EDUCATION, LANGUAGE TEACHING AND SCIENCE, vol. 5,
no. 2, pp. 350–357, 10/08/2023, ISSN: 2656-8772, 2656-9914. DOI: 10.52208/
klasikal.v5i2.877.

[59] S. Schulhoff, M. Ilie, N. Balepur et al. ‘The Prompt Report: A Systematic Survey
of Prompt Engineering Techniques.’ version 6. (2024), [Online]. Available: https:
//arxiv.org/abs/2406.06608 (visited on 28/03/2025), pre-published.

[60] J. Oppenlaender, R. Linder and J. Silvennoinen, ‘Prompting AI Art: An Invest-
igation into the Creative Skill of Prompt Engineering,’ International Journal of
Human–Computer Interaction, pp. 1–23, 28/11/2024, ISSN: 1044-7318, 1532-
7590. DOI: 10.1080/10447318.2024.2431761.

[61] D. M. Paliwal, D. Rao and A. Tarcar, ‘Responsible AI Tutorial,’ in Proceedings of
the 5th Joint International Conference on Data Science & Management of Data
(9th ACM IKDD CODS and 27th COMAD), Bangalore India: ACM, 08/01/2022,
pp. 339–341, ISBN: 978-1-4503-8582-4. DOI: 10.1145/3493700.3493769.

[62] V. Dignum, ‘The Role and Challenges of Education for Responsible AI,’ London
Review of Education, vol. 19, no. 1, 2021, ISSN: 1474-8479. DOI: 10.14324/LRE.
19.1.01.

[63] X. Chen, G. Cheng, D. Zou, B. Zhong and H. Xie, ‘Artificial Intelligent Robots
for Precision Education: A Topic Modeling-Based Bibliometric Analysis,’ Educa-
tional Technology & Society, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 171–186, 2023, ISSN: 1176-3647.
JSTOR: 48707975.

[64] C. Zhao, S. Zhao, M. Zhao et al., ‘Secure Multi-Party Computation: Theory, prac-
tice and applications,’ Information Sciences, vol. 476, pp. 357–372, 01/02/2019,
ISSN: 0020-0255. DOI: 10.1016/j.ins.2018.10.024.

23 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://doi.org/10.3991/ijet.v11i04.5339
https://doi.org/10.3991/ijet.v11i04.5339
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11042-023-17193-w
https://doi.org/10.1038/s42256-021-00417-9
https://doi.org/10.1038/s42256-021-00417-9
https://doi.org/10.52208/klasikal.v5i2.877
https://doi.org/10.52208/klasikal.v5i2.877
https://arxiv.org/abs/2406.06608
https://arxiv.org/abs/2406.06608
https://doi.org/10.1080/10447318.2024.2431761
https://doi.org/10.1145/3493700.3493769
https://doi.org/10.14324/LRE.19.1.01
https://doi.org/10.14324/LRE.19.1.01
http://www.jstor.org/stable/48707975
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ins.2018.10.024
https://ai-hed.eu


[65] M. Hirt, U. Maurer and B. Przydatek, ‘Efficient Secure Multi-party Computation,’ in
Advances in Cryptology — ASIACRYPT 2000, T. Okamoto, Ed., red. by G. Goos,
J. Hartmanis and J. Van Leeuwen, vol. 1976, Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer Berlin
Heidelberg, 2000, pp. 143–161, ISBN: 978-3-540-41404-9 978-3-540-44448-0.
DOI: 10.1007/3-540-44448-3_12.

[66] S. L. Boyer, D. R. Edmondson, A. B. Artis and D. Fleming, ‘Self-Directed Learn-
ing: A Tool for Lifelong Learning,’ Journal of Marketing Education, vol. 36, no. 1,
pp. 20–32, 04/2014, ISSN: 0273-4753, 1552-6550. DOI: 10.1177/0273475313494010.

[67] S. M. M. Loyens, J. Magda and R. M. J. P. Rikers, ‘Self-Directed Learning in
Problem-Based Learning and its Relationships with Self-Regulated Learning,’
Educational Psychology Review, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 411–427, 12/2008, ISSN:
1040-726X, 1573-336X. DOI: 10.1007/s10648-008-9082-7.

[68] S. B. Shum and R. Ferguson, ‘Social Learning Analytics,’ Journal of Educational
Technology & Society, vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 3–26, 2012, ISSN: 1176-3647. JSTOR:
jeductechsoci.15.3.3.

[69] N. A. Diep, C. Cocquyt, C. Zhu, T. Vanwing and M. De Greef, ‘Effects of Core Self-
Evaluation and Online Interaction Quality on Adults’ Learning Performance and
Bonding and Bridging Social Capital,’ The Internet and Higher Education, vol. 34,
pp. 41–55, 07/2017, ISSN: 10967516. DOI: 10.1016/j.iheduc.2017.05.002.

[70] P. Held, S. A. Pridgen, Y. Chen, Z. Akhtar, D. Amin and S. Pohorence, ‘A Novel
Cognitive Behavioral Therapy–Based Generative AI Tool (Socrates 2.0) to Fa-
cilitate Socratic Dialogue: Protocol for a Mixed Methods Feasibility Study,’ JMIR
Research Protocols, vol. 13, e58195, 10/10/2024, ISSN: 1929-0748. DOI: 10.
2196/58195.

[71] R. Saran and B. Neisser, Eds., Enquiring Minds: Socratic Dialogue in Education.
Stylus Publishing, LLC., 2004.

[72] J. Kennedy, ‘Swarm Intelligence,’ in Handbook of Nature-Inspired and Innovat-
ive Computing, A. Y. Zomaya, Ed., Boston: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 2006,
pp. 187–219, ISBN: 978-0-387-40532-2. DOI: 10.1007/0-387-27705-6_6.

[73] A. W. Torrance and B. Tomlinson. ‘Training Is Everything: Artificial Intelligence,
Copyright, and Fair Training.’ version 1. (2023), [Online]. Available: https://
arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720 (visited on 28/03/2025), pre-published.

[74] S. Baack, ‘A Critical Analysis of the Largest Source for Generative AI Training
Data: Common Crawl,’ in The 2024 ACM Conference on Fairness, Accountabil-
ity, and Transparency, Rio de Janeiro Brazil: ACM, 03/06/2024, pp. 2199–2208,
ISBN: 9798400704505. DOI: 10.1145/3630106.3659033.

[75] H. Ardiny and E. Khanmirza, ‘The Role of AR and VR Technologies in Educa-
tion Developments: Opportunities and Challenges,’ in 2018 6th RSI International
Conference on Robotics and Mechatronics (IcRoM), Tehran, Iran: IEEE, 10/2018,
pp. 482–487, ISBN: 978-1-72810-127-9. DOI: 10.1109/ICRoM.2018.8657615.

24 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://doi.org/10.1007/3-540-44448-3_12
https://doi.org/10.1177/0273475313494010
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10648-008-9082-7
http://www.jstor.org/stable/jeductechsoci.15.3.3
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.iheduc.2017.05.002
https://doi.org/10.2196/58195
https://doi.org/10.2196/58195
https://doi.org/10.1007/0-387-27705-6_6
https://arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720
https://arxiv.org/abs/2305.03720
https://doi.org/10.1145/3630106.3659033
https://doi.org/10.1109/ICRoM.2018.8657615
https://ai-hed.eu


[76] Y. Slavova and M. Mu, ‘A Comparative Study of the Learning Outcomes and
Experience of VR in Education,’ in 2018 IEEE Conference on Virtual Reality and
3D User Interfaces (VR), Reutlingen: IEEE, 03/2018, pp. 685–686, ISBN: 978-1-
5386-3365-6. DOI: 10.1109/VR.2018.8446486.

25 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://doi.org/10.1109/VR.2018.8446486
https://ai-hed.eu


Index

Adaptive learning, 2
AI as co-teacher, 2
AI in education, 2
AI-assisted grading, 3
AI-assisted learning, 3
AI-enhanced curriculum design, 3
Artificial intelligence (AI), 2
Augmented reality (AR), 3

Blockchain, 4

Chatbots, 4
Collaborative learning, 4
Computer vision, 5
Context-aware computing, 5
Copyright, 5

Data mining, 5
Data privacy in AI, 6
Deep learning, 6
Digital twins, 6

Edge computing, 6
Emotion recognition, 7
Equitable AI, 7
Ethical AI, 7
Ethics in AI, 7
Expert systems, 8
Explainable AI (XAI), 8

Federated learning, 8
Fuzzy logic, 8

Gamification, 9
General Data Protection Regulation

(GDPR), 9
Generative adversarial network (GAN),

9
Generative pre-trained transformer

(GPT), 9

Human-computer interaction (HCI), 10

Intelligent tutoring systems, 10

Knowledge representation, 10

Large language model (LLM), 11
Learning analytics, 11

Machine learning (ML), 11
Multimodal learning, 12

Natural language processing (NLP), 12
Neural networks, 12

Online assessment tools, 13

Parameter, 13
Personalized learning, 13
Predictive analytics, 14
Prompt, 14

Reinforcement learning (RL), 14
Responsible AI, 14
Robotics, 15

26 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu


Secure multi-party computation
(SMPC), 15

Self-directed learning, 15
Social learning analytics, 15
Socratic dialogue, 16
Swarm intelligence, 16

Token, 16
Training data, 17
Transfer learning, 17

Virtual reality (VR), 17

The European Commission’s support for the production of this publication does not constitute an endorsement of the contents,
which reflect the views only of the authors, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of
the information contained therein.

27 / 27 ai-hed.eu

https://ai-hed.eu

	Glossary of Terms
	Index

